

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25

METALSA STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS, INC.

and

Case 25-CA-165965

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Caridad Austin
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 991-7636
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: caridad.austin@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III.	CREDIBILITY	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) When It Interrogated Employees About Their Union Membership, Activities, and Sympathies	9
	B. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When It Threatened Employees With Job Loss and Plant Closure and Informed Employees That It Would Be Futile for Them to Select the Union, That They Could Lose Wages and Benefits, and That Bargaining Would Start from Zero If They Selected the Union As Their Collective-Bargaining Representative	11
	1. Threats of Job Loss and Plant Closure.....	12
	2. Statements of Futility.....	13
	3. Statements about Loss of Wages and Benefits.....	14
	4. Statements of Starting from "Zero".....	16
V.	CONCLUSION AND REMEDY REQUESTED	17
VI.	PROPOSED NOTICE	17

TABLE OF CASES

Advocate South Suburban Hospital, 346 NLRB 209 (2006)..... 8

Aldworth Co. Inc., 338 NLRB 137 (2002) 12

Bi-Lo Foods, 303 NLRB 749 (1991) 14

Coach & Equipment Sales Corp., 228 NLRB 440 (1977) 16

Federated Logistics & Operations, 340 NLRB 255 (2003) 16

Fieldcrest Cannon, 318 NLRB 470 (1995) 11

Fisher Island Holdings, LLC, 343 NLRB 189 (2004) 14

Flexsteel Industries, 316 NLRB 745 (1995), enfd. 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 8

Frontier Hotel & Casino, 323 NLRB 815 (1997) 11

Hamilton Plastic Products, 309 NLRB 678 (1992) 14

International Filling Co., 271 NLRB 1591 (1984) 15

Kenrich Petrochemicals, 294 NLRB 519 (1989) 14

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969) 12

Paoli Chair Co., 231 NLRB 539 (1977) 13-14

Plastronics, Inc., 233 NLRB 155 (1977) 16

Rossmore House, 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)..... 9

Scheid Electric, 355 NLRB 160 (2010)..... 9

Williamhouse of California, Inc., 317 NLRB 699 (1995)..... 11

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25

METALSA STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS, INC.

and

Case 25-CA-165965
